We may temporarily invest funds that are not immediately needed for these purposes in short-term investments, including cash, cash
equivalents or marketable securities.

Certain of the underwriters or their affiliates hold a portion of the outstanding Due Notes and/or are lenders under the Term Loan Credit
Agreement. Accordingly, such underwriters or their affiliates may receive a portion of the proceeds of this offering. See “Underwriting” in this
prospectus supplement.

S-11

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth a summary of our consolidated capitalization as of November 30, 2024 on an actual and as adjusted basis. Our
consolidated capitalization, as adjusted, as of November 30, 2024 reflects our consolidated capitalization as of November 30, 2024 and includes the
issuance of the Notes offered hereby but does not reflect the intended use of the net proceeds of this offering as described in “Use of Proceeds” in
this prospectus supplement.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

(in millions, except par value data)   Actual   As Adjusted
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)
Long-term debt:

Floating Rate Notes offered hereby(1)   $ —  $ 499
2028 Fixed Rate Notes offered hereby(1)   —   1,495
2032 Fixed Rate Notes offered hereby(1)   —   1,243
2035 Fixed Rate Notes offered hereby(1)   —   1,744
2055 Fixed Rate Notes offered hereby(1)   —   1,737
2065 Fixed Rate Notes offered hereby(1)   —   992
Total senior notes(2)   82,954   82,954
Total other borrowings(3)   5,670   5,670

Total debt   88,624   96,334

Oracle Corporation stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value—authorized: 1.0 shares; outstanding: none   —    — 
Common stock, $0.01 par value and additional paid in capital—authorized: 11,000 shares; outstanding: 2,796

shares as of November 30, 2024   34,310   34,310
Accumulated deficit   (19,045)   (19,045)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,519)   (1,519)

Total Oracle Corporation stockholders’ equity   13,746   13,746

Total capitalization   $  102,370  $  110,080

(1) Balance reflects the principal amounts of the Floating Rate Notes, the 2028 Fixed Rate Notes, the 2032 Fixed Rate Notes, the 2035 Fixed Rate

Notes, the 2055 Fixed Rate Notes and the 2065 Fixed Rate Notes, net of estimated debt issuance costs of $1 million for the Floating Rate Notes
and net of unamortized discounts and estimated debt issuance costs of $5 million for the 2028 Fixed Rate Notes, $7 million for the 2032 Fixed
Rate Notes, $6 million for the 2035 Fixed Rate Notes, $13 million for the 2055 Fixed Rate Notes and $8 million for the 2065 Fixed Rate Notes.

(2) Represents the current and non-current portions of the principal balances to be paid in connection with our senior notes outstanding as of